

No. 25-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE ALEPH INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ROBERT KINGSLEY SMITH	MATTHEW T. MARTENS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	PATRICK G. SELWOOD
60 State Street	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Boston, MA 02186	HALE AND DORR LLP
	2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
	Washington, DC 20037
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE PROHIBITS COURTS FROM ADJUDICATING LAWSUITS CONCERNING RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS’ INTERNAL GOVERNANCE AND DECISION-MAKING	4
A. Grounded In The Constitution And This Nation’s Traditions, The Church Autonomy Doctrine Protects An Exclusive Sphere Of Authority	4
B. Church Autonomy Is A Rule Of Strict Deference	6
C. Church Autonomy Categorically Prohibits Civil Jurisdiction Over Religious Matters.....	7
D. “Neutral Principles” Protects Church Autonomy In Disputes Concerning Formal Title To Real Property	11
II. THE LOWER COURTS’ APPLICATION OF NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES VIOLATED THE PROTECTED SPHERE OF RELIGIOUS JUDGMENT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Courts Are Barred From Adjudicating Disputes Concerning Religious Offerings	15
B. Church Autonomy Is a Structural Limitation on Judicial Power To Be Resolved At The Outset.....	19
C. The Lower Courts’ Errors Stem from a Shared Misunderstanding of the Neutral-Principles Framework and Its Proper Place in the Analysis	20
III. THIS CASE WARRANTS REVIEW TO ENFORCE THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S LIMITS ON CIVIL ADJUDICATION OF RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 387 F.Supp.3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019).....	16
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Bible Way Church v. Beards</i> , 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996)	18
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wisconsin Labor & Industry Review Commission</i> , 145 S.Ct. 1583 (2025)	4
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop Church of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	7, 20
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Employment Division Department v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	4-8, 10, 15, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huntsman v. Church of Latter-day Saints</i> , 127 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2025).....	17
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , <i>Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	1, 2, 6, 9, 19
<i>Kennedy School District v. Bremerton</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	24
<i>Markel v. Orthodox Jewish Congregations</i> , 124 F.4th 796 (9th Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Maryland & Virginia Eldership Churches v.</i> <i>Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	7, 11, 12
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	5
<i>McRaney v. NAMB</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025)	9, 10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	19
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	8, 19, 23
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-</i> <i>Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	2, 4, 6, 8-9, 15, 20, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i>	3, 10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	23
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	8-10, 13-14, 18, 21
<i>Shannon v. Frost</i> , 42 Ky. 253 (1842)	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	1, 6, 9, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	17
<i>Yeshiva University v. YU Pride Alliance</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1 (2022)	23

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , No. 10-553 (U.S.)	15
<i>Mirabelli v. Bonta</i> , No. 25A810 (U.S.)	24

SACRED SCRIPTURES

<i>Holy Bible</i> , Deuteronomy 15:7-11 (New American Bible, Revised ed.)	16
Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah</i> , <i>Hilchot Matanot Aniyim</i> 7:1, https://tinyurl.com/4msyy96z	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Esbeck, Carl H., <i>An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy</i> , 22 Fed. Soc’y Rev. 244 (2021)	6
Esbeck, Carl H., <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385 (2004).....	5
Garnett, Richard W., <i>Hosanna-Tabor, Religious Freedom, and the Constitutional Structure</i> , 2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 307	5
Horwitz, Paul, <i>Churches As First Amendment Institutions: Of Sovereignty and Spheres</i> , 44 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 79 (2009)	14
Idleman, Scott C., <i>Tort Liability, Religious Entities, and the Decline of Constitutional Protection</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 219 (2000)	20
Lincoln, Ryan, et. al., <i>Religious Giving: A Comprehensive Review of the Literature</i> , University of Notre Dame (May 2008), https://tinyurl.com/bdhhtuaf	16
Madison, James, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), https://tinyurl.com/m9u5akuy	5, 9
<i>Shulchan Aruch</i> , Yoreh De’ah (trans. Louis Feinberg, 1915), https://tinyurl.com/5yhmw2c8	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Weinberger, Lael, <i>The Limits of Church Autonomy</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1253 (2023)	21
Weinberger, Lael, <i>The Origins of Church Autonomy: Religious Liberty After Disestablishment</i> (Feb. 27, 2026), https://tinyurl.com/45y7e2ra	6
